



BRISBANE GRAMMAR SCHOOL

2021 SCHEDULE OF FEES AND CHARGES

Tuition Fees	Years 5 to 6	Annual Fee	\$23,560
	Years 7 to 12	Annual Fee	\$28,230
Technology Levy	Years 7 to 12*	Annual Fee	\$1,220
Boarding Fees	Years 5 to 6	Annual Fee	\$22,180
	Years 7 to 12	Annual Fee	\$27,740

Fee Payment Policy The fee payment policy for the School is detailed on the reverse of this schedule.

Single Annual Payment

A discount of **4%** is applied to the following fees if payment is received **in full** by 15 February 2021.

- | | |
|---|--|
| <ul style="list-style-type: none">• Years 5 to 6 Tuition Fees• Years 7 to 12 Tuition Fees• Years 5 to 6 Boarding Fees• Years 7 to 12 Boarding Fees• Technology Levy | Refer to your Fee Statement to see the discount that has already been applied to your account, which appears as follows:

4% Discount for Annual Payment Senior/Middle School |
|---|--|

Instalment Payments

Description		Four Instalments	Ten Instalments and Direct Debit
Tuition Fees	Years 5 – 6	\$5,890 per instalment	\$2,356 per instalment
	Years 7 – 12	\$7,057.50 per instalment	\$2,823 per instalment
Boarding Fees	Years 5 – 6	\$5,545 per instalment	\$2,218 per instalment
	Years 7 – 12	\$6,935 per instalment	\$2,774 per instalment
Technology Levy	Years 7 – 12	\$305 per instalment	\$122 per instalment
Due Dates		15 February 2021 4 May 2021 27 July 2021 19 October 2021	Commences 15 February 2021 and thereafter on the 15th day of each month, up to and including 15 November 2021. To change your direct debit details, please contact the Accounts Department by 31 January 2021.

*In 2023, Brisbane Grammar School will introduce a 1-1 tablet program for all students in Year 5. The timing aligns with the proposed completion of our new and innovative STEAM Precinct which will see rich integration between various disciplines, including technology. The 1-1 tablet program will provide a seamless digital experience from Year 5 through to Year 12, allowing students to develop critical technological and collaborative skills, digital literacies, and the opportunity to engage in rich and diverse learning experiences. The tablet program will provide a streamlined transition between school and home learning, providing equity and consistency for each Brisbane Grammar School student. The BGS tablet will also replace the need for families to provide a separate device at home for homework and assignments. The 1-1 program will attract a new Technology Levy for Years 5 and 6, the amount of which will be confirmed in due course. At the end of Year 6, students will keep their BGS tablet and receive a new device at the commencement of Year 7.

Other Fees			
Description		Four Instalments	Ten Instalments and Direct Debit
Monthly Instalment Fee	Monthly accounts	Not applicable	\$20 per instalment per family (\$200 per year)
Overdue Account Fee	Monthly/quarterly	\$200 per overdue invoice	\$200 per overdue invoice
Instalment Change Fee	All accounts	\$200 per change	\$200 per change
Dishonour Fee	First Dishonour	\$9	\$9
	Subsequent	\$209 each dishonour	\$209 each dishonour

Needs-based Bursary Donation	
Voluntary bursary fund donation for needs-based bursaries	\$1,000
<p>The donation of monies to the School's Bursary Fund is voluntary and immensely appreciated. Funds raised help to provide bursaries for students in financial need. If you wish to support this cause, please include a (tax deductible) donation with your first fee payment. If you do not wish to make the voluntary contribution, simply pay the school fee only. Thank you in advance for kindly supporting bursaries at BGS.</p>	

Note: The School reserves the right to cancel/suspend an enrolment if fees are not paid as and when they fall due, unless prior arrangements have been agreed in writing.

2021 FEE PAYMENT POLICY INFORMATION

1. Individuals who are party to a Student Enrolment Agreement with the School accept full financial responsibility and are jointly and severally liable for the student's tuition fees and any other costs associated with the student's enrolment at the School. This means that each individual who signs the Student Enrolment Agreement accepts financial responsibility and is personally liable for the full amount owed to the School. Where more than one individual signs the Student Enrolment Agreement accepting financial responsibility (for example, where both parents sign) the School may at its absolute discretion elect to pursue any signatory for the full amount owed. Where the School is provided with a Court Order which provides for an alternate arrangement (as between the parents) for payment of the student's tuition fees and any other costs associated with the student's enrolment at the School, the School may act on the Court Order at its absolute discretion, to the extent permitted by law and will act in accordance with the Court Order as required by law.
2. Fees can be paid as follows:
 - Annual payment in advance each year, for which a discount is available if fees are paid in full by the due date.
 - Quarterly in four equal instalments throughout the year.
 - Monthly in 10 equal instalments throughout the year (direct debit facility may be used for this option). A Monthly Instalment Fee is charged on all monthly instalments.The Monthly Instalment Fee for monthly payments is based on additional time spent by staff in managing these accounts.
Once the nomination is made, it is current for the duration of the year. During term 4 parents are given the opportunity to nominate a change for the following year. If a change is needed, the Fee Instalment Nomination Form must be provided to the School before the end of term 4, or an Instalment Change Fee will be charged.
3. Parents seeking any alternative payment terms may consider using Edstart. Edstart is a specialist provider that offers tailored funding packages for school fees and allows parents to extend payment over a longer timeframe. [Click here](#) to find out more about Edstart. In providing information about Edstart, the School does not provide any recommendations, brokering or advice services. The School does not receive referral fees, commissions or other remuneration from Edstart and it does not accept any responsibility for the service delivery.
4. Receipts are not issued for payment of fee accounts. They are available online from MyGrammar.
5. Where fees are not paid by the due date they will be considered overdue and will be subject to an Overdue Account Fee. Should a direct debit default or other payment method be dishonoured, a Dishonour Fee will apply. If the default / dishonour is not rectified within a week, the full amount will be considered overdue and (6) below will apply. The normal debt collection process will also commence.
6. Overdue accounts will result in a review of the student's continuing enrolment. The School may, at its absolute discretion, terminate/suspend a student's enrolment where any tuition fees and charges levied by the School, including any fees and charges required to be paid prior to the student's commencement at the School, are overdue and remain unpaid. The rights and remedies of the School in this regard will not be prejudiced or affected by any extensions or other arrangements previously granted to the parents.
7. The School may, at its absolute discretion, enter a repayment arrangement in writing with parents with respect to overdue accounts. However, parents should not expect that a repayment arrangement will be made available to them. Where a repayment arrangement is not honoured, the overdue account will result in a review of the student's continuing enrolment, as set out above.
8. A student will not be permitted to attend co-curricular or sporting excursions, tours or camps unless all amounts owing to the School (including the costs associated with the excursion, tour or camp) have been paid in full by the date(s) any such amounts are required to be paid.
9. Legal costs incurred in the collection of outstanding fees and charges will be recoverable in addition to Overdue Account Fees. Any legal costs and any Overdue Account Fees will be recorded as separate items in fee account statements.
10. Discounts will be provided for specified fees paid in advance. The following discount percentages will be applied to projected future fees (based on the 10 year forecast determined by the Board from time to time):
 - One year in advance - 4%
 - Two years in advance - 4%
 - Three+ years in advance - calculations made upon application to the Director of Finance.Should a student's enrolment terminate for any reason, advance fees paid but not yet attributed to the student's fee account will be subject to the "Withdrawal of the Student from the School" provisions contained in the Student Enrolment Agreement.
11. Fee instalment plans and fee discounts for annual payments in advance are not applicable to Overseas Student Fees.



BRISBANE GRAMMAR SCHOOL

Brisbane Grammar School

Gregory Terrace
Brisbane QLD 4000

www.brisbanegrammar.com

P +61 7 3834 5283

E accounts@brisbanegrammar.com

Board of Trustees of the Brisbane Grammar School trading as Brisbane Grammar School
CRICOS Number 00489C